505955417 03/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6002122

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STANTON J. ROWE	12/16/2019
ROBERT S. SCHWARTZ	12/16/2019
GLEN RABITO	12/16/2019
ROBERT C. TAFT	12/16/2019
ELLIOT HOWARD	12/16/2019
ALEXANDER SIEGEL	12/16/2019
JOSEPH PASSMAN	12/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NXT BIOMEDICAL	
Street Address:	5270 CALIFORNIA, SUITE 200	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92617	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62779380
Application Number:	62802656
Application Number:	62896144
Application Number:	62942631
Application Number:	16714611
PCT Number:	US2019066399

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)327-3466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3107557800

Email: khinckley@inskeeplaw.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES W. INSKEEP ESQ.

Address Line 1: INSKEEP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, INC.

Address Line 2: 2281 W. 90TH STREET, SUITE 200

PATENT

505955417 REEL: 052043 FRAME: 0428

Address Line 4:	TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90504	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NXT 181423-511 US&PCT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES W. INSKEEP, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/James W. Inskeep, Reg. No. 33,910/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=NXT_511_2020-03-09_Asm_SIGNED#page1.tif source=NXT_511_2020-03-09_Asm_SIGNED#page2.tif source=NXT_511_2020-03-09_Asm_SIGNED#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052043 FRAME: 0429

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, STANTON J. ROWE, ROBERT S. SCHWARTZ, GLEN RABITO, ROBERT C. TAFT, ELLIOT HOWARD, ALEXANDER SIEGEL and JOSEPH PASSMAN, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in:

- a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled Methods and Technology For Creating Connections and Shunts Between Vessels and Chambers of Biologic Structures filed December 13, 2018 as Application Serial No. 62/779,380;
- a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled Methods and Technology For Creating Connections and Shunts Between Vessels and Chambers of Biologic Structures filed February 7, 2019 as Application Serial No. 62/802,656;
- a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled Rivet Stent filed September 5, 2019 as Application Serial No. 62/896,144;
- a Provisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled Rivet Stent filed December 2, 2019 as Application Serial No. 62/942,631;
- a Nonprovisional application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Blood Oxygenation Treatment Methods And Devices* filed December 13, 2019 as Application Serial No. 16/714,611; and

an International Patent Application entitled *Blood Oxygenation Treatment Methods And Devices* filed December 13, 2019 as International Application No. PCT/US2019/066399; and

WHEREAS, NXT BIOMEDICAL, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 5270 California Avenue, Suite 200, Irvine, California 92617, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications underlying, pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions

Page 1 of 3

and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at	Irvine, C	A	this May of Josepher	_, 20_59
	(City, State)	Name:	Stanton J. Rowe	<u></u>
DATED at	M inneapolis,	MN	this 40 day of Documber	, 2019 .
DATED at	(City, State)		, this <u>16</u> day of <u>December</u>	
			Robert S. Schuartz	
		Name:	Robert S. Schwartz 0	
DATED at	City, State) (A		, this 16 day of Docember	_, 20 <u>l9</u> .
		Name:	Glen Rabito	

DATED at Irvine, CA (City, State)	, this 16 day of December , 20 19 .
Name:	Robert C. Taft
DATED at Irvine, CA (City, State) Name:	this 16 day of <u>December</u> , 2019. Elliott Howard Elliot Howard Elliot
DATED at Srive, (A (City, State)	this 1b day of December, 2019. Alexander Siegel
DATED at IRVINE, CALIFORNIA (City, State) Name:	, this 16 day of December, 2019 Joseph Passman
ACCEPTED BY: DATED at	, this <u> 6 day of FEETINGEN</u> , 20 <u>19</u> .
By (name)	NXT BIOMEDICAL 5270 California Avenue, Suite 200 Irvine, CA 92617 STANTION ROW
Title	•

Page 3 of 3

IIPG-1-101642